

No. 06-1346

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AHMED ALI,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH ACHIM, MICHAEL CHERTOFF, SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, AND MICHAEL
MUKASEY, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

H. ELIZABETH DALLAM	THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
PAMELA GOLDBERG	(Counsel of Record)
OFFICE OF THE UNITED	AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
NATIONS HIGH	HAUER & FELD, LLP
COMMISSIONER FOR	1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
REFUGEES	Washington, DC 20036
1775 K Street, NW	(202) 887-4000
Suite 300	
Washington, DC 20006	AMY HOWE
	HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
	4607 Asbury Pl., NW
	Washington, DC 20013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EXCEPTIONS TO WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL IN 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY WITH THE UNITED STATES' OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 1967 PROTOCOL.....	5
II. THE SECOND EXCEPTION TO THE OBLIGATION OF <i>NON-REFOULEMENT</i> APPLIES ONLY TO A REFUGEE WHO HAS BEEN BOTH CONVICTED OF A PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME AND, ON THE BASIS OF AN INDIVIDUALIZED INQUIRY, BEEN FOUND TO CONSTITUTE A DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY.....	11
A. In Order to Constitute A “Particularly Serious Crime,” The Crime Must be Exceptionally Grave.....	16

B.	The Inquiry Into Whether The Refugee Poses a Danger to The Community Must be an Individualized Inquiry Which Takes Into Account All Relevant Factors.....	18
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	15
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).	14
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	11
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	11
<i>In re Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (B.I.A. 1982), modified on other grounds, <i>In re C-</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 529 (B.I.A. 1992) and <i>In re Gonzalez</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 682 (B.I.A. 1988)....	17
<i>In re Tamayo and Department Of Immigration</i> (1994) 37 A.L.D. 786 (Austl.)	15
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 408 U.S. 421 (1987). 8, 9	
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	9
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	11
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	15
<i>Pushpanathan v. Canada, (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)</i> , [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982 (Can.)	15
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931).....	12
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	12
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	6
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	12, 14

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	5, 10, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii).....	3, 10, 19
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	10
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	10
Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	10
INA § 241(b)(3)(B)(ii)	3
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
Treaties	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 108 Stat. 382, 465 U.N.T.S. 85 (<i>entered into force</i> June 26, 1987).....	7
Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	<i>passim</i>
Article 1F(b)	16
Article 33.....	<i>passim</i>

Treaties – Continued

Article 33(1)	5
Article 33(2)	<i>passim</i>
Article 35	2
Article 42(1)	6
Preamble ¶ 2	2, 13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (<i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23 1976)	8
Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>passim</i>
Article I(1)	8
Article I(2)	8
Article I(3)	8
Article II	2
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	11, 15
Article 31(1)	11
Article 31(3)(b)	15
United Nations Materials	
<i>Ad Hoc</i> Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, <i>Summary Record of the 40th Meeting</i> , UN Doc. E/AC.32/SR.40 (Aug. 22, 1950)	14

United Nations Materials – Continued

Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons: <i>Summary Record of the 16th Meeting</i> , UN Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.16 (Nov. 23, 1951).....	15
Declaration of States Parties to the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol adopted at the Ministerial Meeting of States Parties of 12-13 Dec. 2001, HCR/MMSF/2001/09 (Jan. 16, 2002).....	6
<i>General Comment No. 20: Article 7 (Prohibition of torture, or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment)</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.7 (May 12, 2004).....	8
<i>General Comment No. 31 on the Nature of the General Legal Obligation on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	8
<i>Note on Non-Refoulement submitted by the High Commissioner for Refugees to the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme</i> , 29 th Session, Subcommittee of the Whole on International Protection (Aug. 23, 1977).....	20
Statute of UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (Dec. 14, 1950).....	2
The Report of the <i>Ad Hoc</i> Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, UN Doc. E/1850;E/AC.32/8 (Aug. 25, 1950).....	14

United Nations Materials – Continued

UNHCR Executive Committee Conclusion 17	
¶ (d) (1980).....	7
UNHCR Executive Committee Conclusion 25	
¶ (b) (1982).....	7
UNHCR Executive Committee Conclusion 42	
¶ (c) (1986)	7
UNHCR Executive Committee Conclusion 81	
¶ (d) (1997).....	7
UNHCR Executive Committee Conclusion 82	
¶ (d)(i) (1997)	7
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , HCR/GIP/03/05 (Sep. 4, 2003).....	16, 18
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Reedited 1992	16
Legislative History	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-518 (1996)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-863 (1996)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 at 20 (1980)	9
H.R. Cong. Rep. 99-1000 (1986)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 at 9 (1979).....	9
S. Exec. Doc. L, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1971)....	11

Other Authorities

- Guy Goodwin-Gill, *Non-Refoulement and the New Asylum Seekers*, 26 VA. J. INT'L L. 899 (1986) 6
- Atle Grahl-Madsen, *Commentary on the Refugee Convention 1951: Articles 2-11, 13-23, 24-30 & Schedule, 31-37* (1963) 18, 19
- James C. Hathaway & Colin J. Harvey, *Framing Refugee Protection in the New World Disorder*, 34 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 257 (2001) 13, 17
- Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, *The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion* (2001), available at <http://www.unhcr.org/publ/PUBL/419c75ce4.pdf>..... *passim*
- Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 325(1) (1987) 12
- Louis B. Sohn & Thomas Buergenthal, *The Movement of Persons Across Borders* (1992) 6
- Gunnel Stenberg, *Non-Expulsion and Non-Refoulement: the Prohibition Against Removal of Refugees with Special Reference to Articles 32 and 33 of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees* (1989) 13
- Paul Weis, *The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analyzed with a Commentary* (1995)..... 12, 14
